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NIOBE,

CANADIAN NAVAL FORCE

1910

Extract {rom the Royal Navy List, {or October, 1910.

Twin Screw
Protected Cruiser, 1st Class.
11,000 Tons.
1. H. P. 16,500 N. D.

Commander William B. Macdonald 6 Sept 10
Lieut. (Retd.). (N)Charles White 6 Sept 10

Edward A. E. Nixon 6 Sept 10
Lieutenant Hubert H. de Burgh 23 June 10

Stephen H. Morres 21 July 10
(T)Charles E. Aglionby 21 July 10
(G) Henry L. Street 29 June 10
Frederick W. Law 21 July 10
The Right Hon. Lord Alastair M. Graham 29 June 10

Eng. Lieut. Philip D. Church 4 July 10
Ernest E. Barlett 6 Sept 10

(For Special Service. )
John F. Bell 16 June 10
Thomas H. Warde 4 Aug 10
William C. Horton 13 Aug 10

Staff Paym. John S. Annes1ey 18 June 10
Surgeon Kene1m D. Bell 8 Aug 10
SUb-Lieut. C. N. F. Edmund G. Hallewell (act) 10 Aug 10
Eng. Sub-Lieut. C. N. F. H. J. Napier-Hemy (act) 6 Sept 10
Assist. Paym. John N. Fletcher 21 July 10

Thomas M. FitzGerald 21 July 10
Gunner George D. Graver 16 July 10

Robert E. Reiss-Smith 6 Sept 10
(For Instructional Duties. )

Frederick W. Phillimore 6 Sept 10
(For Instructional Duties. )

Albert H. Jenkins 6 Sept 10
(For Instructional Duties.)

William S. Pile 6 Sept 10
(For Instructional Duties. )

(T)Alfred B. Lean 6 Sept 10
Boatswain Frederick Evans 16 July 10
Carpenter Samuel G. S. Morrell 10 June 10

Artif~ Eng. Edward Cox 21 Apr 09
George M. Hills (act) 6 Sept 10

Commissioned at Devonport, 6th September, 1910.
(Proceeding to Canada {or transfer to the Canadian Government. )
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CANADIAN NAVAL FORCE

1910- concluded

Ext r act fro m the Royal N a v y Lis t, for 0 c to b e r, 1 9 1 0 - con c 1 u de d.

RAINBOW, Twin Screw
Cruiser, 2nd Class.
3,600 Tons.
I. H. P. 7,000 N. D. (9, 000 F. D.)

Commander
Lieutenant

Eng. Corn.
Eng. Lieut.
Staff Payrn.
Surgeon
Eng. Sub-Lieutenant C. N. F.
Gunner

Carpenter
Artif. Eng.

Jarnes D. D. Stewart
Aubrey E. D. Moore
Reginald V. Holt
Richard L. Edwards
(N)Ronald H. C. Hallifax
Thornas J. Morgan
Roland H. M. Bury
Robert A. Jinkin
Thornas A. Srnyth, MB.
A. D. M. Curry (act)
Herbert O. Mock
Ernest M. Jehan
(T)Cornelius W. King
Joseph Poling
Reginald H. Wood

4 Aug 10
14 June 10
17 June 10
18 June 10
17 June 10
22 Mar 10
21 June 10
15 June 10
11 July 10
10 Aug 10
10 Jan 10
11 July 10
17 June 10

10
25 July 10

Commissioned at Portsrnouth, 4th August, 1910.
(Proceeding to Esquimalt for transfer to the Canadian Government.)

19 1 1

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for January, 1911.

NIOBE, Twin Screw
Protected Cruiser, 1st Class.
11,000 Tons.
1. H. P. 16,500 N. D.

Cornmander W'lliarn B. Macdonald 6 Sept 10
L;.eut. (Retd.) (N)Charles White 6 Sept 10

Edward A. E. Nixon 6 Sept 10
L:eutenant Hubert H. de Burgh 23 June 10

Stephen H. Morres 21 July 10
(T)Charles E. Aglionby 21 July 10
(G) Henry L. Street 29 June 10
Frederick W. Law 21 July 10
The Right Hon. Lord 'Alastair M. Graham 29 June 10

.1



CANADIAN NAVAL FORCE

1911 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List. for January, 1911 - concluded.

NIOBE - concluded

Eng. Lieut.

Staff Paym.
Naval Instructor
Surgeon
Sub-Lieut. C. N. F.
Eng. Sub-Lieut. C. N. F.
Assist. Paym.

Gunner

Boatswain
Carpenter
Artif. Eng.

Philip D. Church
Ernest E. Bartlett

(For Special Service.)
John F. Bell
Thomas H. Warde
William C. Horton
John S. Annesley
Basil S. Hartley
Kenelm D. Bell
Edmund G. Hallewell (act)
H. J. Napier-Hemy (Act.)
John N. Fletcher
Thomas M. FitzGerald
George D. Graver
Robert E. Reiss-Smith

(For Instructional Duties. )
Frederick W. Phillimore

(For Instructional Dutie s. )
Albert H. Jenkins

(For Instructional Duties. )
William S. Pile

(For Instructional Duties. )
(T}Alfred B. Lean
Frederick Evans
Samuel G. S. Morrell
Edward Cox
George M. Hills

4 July 10
6 Sept 10

16 June 10
4 Aug 10

13 Aug 10
18 June 10
27 Sept 10

8 Aug 10
10 Aug 10
6 Sept 10

21 July 10
21 July 10
16 July 10
6 Sept 10

6 Sept 10

6 Sept 10.

6 Sept 10

6 Sept 10
16 July 10
10 June 10
21 Apr 09

6 Sept 10

RAINBOW.

Commissioned at Devonport, 6th September, 1910.

Twin Screw
Cruiser, 2nd Class.
3.600 Tons.
I. H. P. 7.000 N. D. (9. 000 F. D.)

Commander
Lieutenant

Eng. Corn.
Eng. Lieut.
Staff Surgeon
Staff Paym.
Eng. Sub-Lieut. C. N. F.
Gunner

Carpenter
Artif. Eng.

James D. D. Stewart
Aubrey E. D. Moore
Reginald V. Holt
Richard L. Edwards
(N)Ronald H. C. Hallifax
Thomas J. Morgan
Roland H. M. Bury
Thomas A. Smyth. MB.
Robert A. Jinkin
A. D. M. Curry (act)
Herbert O. Mock
Ernest M. Jehan
(T)Cornelius W. King
Joseph Poling
Reginald H. Wood

Commissioned at Portsmouth, 4th August, 1910.

4 Aug 10
14 June 10
17 June 10
18 June 10
17 June 10
22 Mar 10
21 June 10
11 July 10
15 June 10
10 Aug 10
10 Jan 10
11 July 10
17 June 10

10
25 July 10
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CANADIAN NAVAL FORCE

1911 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for April, 1911.

NIOBE. Twin Screw
Protected Cru:ser, 1st Class.
11,000 Tons.
I. H. P. 16,500 N. D.

CO"l1mander
L:.eut. (Retd.)
Lieutenant

Eng. Lieut.

Staff Surgeon
Staff Paym.
Surgeon, C. N. F.
Nav. Instr. C. N. F.
Sub-Lieut. C. N. F.
Eng. Sub-Lieut. C. N. F.

Assist. Paym.

Gunner

Boatswain
Carpenter
Artif. Eng.

Head Steward C. N. F.
Midshipman C. N. F.

William B. Macdonald 6 Sept 10
(N)Charles White 6 Sept 10
Hubert H. de Burgh 23 June 10
Stephen H. Morres 21 July 10
(T)Charles E. Aglionby 21 JUly 10
(G)Henry L. Street 29 June 10
Frederick W. Law 21 July 10
The Right Hon. Lord Alastair M. Graham 29 June 10
Philip D. Church 4 July 10
John F. Bell 16 June 10
Thomas H. Warde 4 Aug 10
William C. Horton 13 Aug 10
Kene1m D. Bell (act) 6 Sept 10
John S. Annesley 18 June 10
JosephA. Rousseau 15 Nov 10
Cleve G. Allin (act) 24 Oct 10
Edmund G. Hallewell 10 Aug 10
Angus M. Currey (act) 11 Feb 11
H. J. Napeir-Hemy (act) 6 Sept 10
George P. Clarke (act) 28 Nov 10
Alfred Hollingsworth (act) 12 Dec 10
Frank Jefferson (act) 12 Dec 10
Stanley N. de Quetteville (act) 12 Dec 10
John N. Fletcher 21 July 10
Thomas M. FitzGerald 21 July 10
George D. Graver 16 July 10
Albert H. Jenkins 6 Sept 10

(For Instructional Duties)
William S. Pile 6 Sept 10

(For Instructional Duties)
(T)Alfred B. Lean 6 Sept 10
Frederick Evans 16 July 10
Samuel G. S. Morrell 10 June 10
Edward Cox 21 Apr 09
George M. Hills 6 Sept 10
James Brown (act) 1 Feb 11
Percy W. Nelles 21 Oct 10
Phili.p B. German 21 Oct 10
Charles T. Beard 21 Oct 10
John A. Barron 21 Oct 10
Henry T. Tate 21 Oct 10
Victor Brodeur 21 Oct 10
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CANADIAN NAVAL FORCE

1911 -continued

Extract (rom the Royal Navy List. (or April, 1911 - continued.

The (ollowing OCCicers are borne as additional.
For HaliCax Dockyard.

QfCice r in Charge
Commander (retd.) Edward H. Martin
(And (or charge o( the Naval College o( Canada)
Eng. Com. (retd. ) William S. Frowd
Chid Carpenter John H. Davey
Gunne r (retd. ) Thomas Slingo

For Naval College of Canada.
Hali(ax.

Oct

IS Sept

10

10

OCCicer in Charge-­
Commander (retd.)

Lieutenant (retd. )

Eng, Lieut.
Naval Instructor
Stace Paym. (retd.)
Naval Instructor C. N. F.
Boatswain C. N, F.

Edward H. Martin
(And for charge o( Hali(ax Dockyard. )

Edward A. E. Nixon
Reginald A. Yonge
Ernest E. Barlett
Basil S. Hartley
Francis H. Gerty
David A. F. Robinson (act)
George W. Brooker (act)

Oct 10

6 Dec 10
6 Dec 10
I> Sept 10

Z7 Sept 10

Jan 11

RAINBOW,

Commander
Lieutenant

Eng. Com.
Eng. Lieut.
Stale Surgeon
StaCC Pa.ym.
Surgeon. C. N. F.
Gunner

Carpenter
Arti(. Eng.

Commissioned at Devonport, 6th September, 1910.

Twin Screw
Cruiser, 2nd Class.
3.600 Tons.
I.H.P. 7.000 N.D. (9.000F.D.)
Esquimalt, B. C.

James D. D. Stewart
Aubrey E. D. Moore
Reginald V. Holt
Richard L. Edwards
(N)Ronald H. C. Halli(ax
Thomas J. Morgan
Roland H. M. Bury
Thomas A. Smyth. MB.
Robert A. Jlnkin
D.A. Kearn.
Herbert O. Mock
Frederick W. Phillimore
Ernest M. Jehan
(T)Cornelius W. King
Joseph Poling
Reginald H. Wood

Commissioned at Portsmouth. 4th August, 1910.

4 Aug 10
14 June 10
17 June 10
18 June 10
17 June 10
ZZ Mar 10
ZI June 10
11 July 10
IS June 10
IS Nov 10
10 Jan 10
18 Feb 11
II July 10
17 June 10
17 June 10
ZS July 10



CANADIAN NAVAL FORCE

1911 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for April, 1911 - concluded.

Halifax Dockyard.

OW.cer in Charge--
*Commander (retd.) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Naval College of Canada, Halifax.)
*Eng. Commander (ret.) William S. Frowd
*Chief Carpenter John H. Davey
*Gunner (ret.) Thomas Slingo
Naval Store Officer, C. N. F. N. Cyril Mitchell

Oct

15 Sept

10

10

(*BoI"ne in "Niobe").

E~ q'.1:malt Dockyard

Naval Co:lege of Canada, Halifax.

Oct 10

6 Dec 10
6 Dec 10
6 Sept 10

27 Sept 10

-
Jan 11

Basil S. Hartley

Francis H. Gerty
David A. F. Robinson (act)
George W. Brooker (act)

Eng. Lieutenant
Director of Studies--

Naval Instrc;ctor
Secretary and Paymaster-­

Staff Paymaster (ret. )
Naval Instructor, C. N. F.
Boatswain, C. N. F.

Officer in Charge--
*Commander (ret. ) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Halifax Dockyard. )
Lieutenant (ret.) Edward A. E. Nixon

Reginald A. Yonge
Ernest E. Barlett

(All borne in "Niobe". )

Extract from the Royal ;\Javy List, for July. 1911.

NIOBE. Twin Screw
Protected Cruiser, 1st Class.
11,000 Tons.
LH.P.16,SOON.D.

Commander
Lieut. (Retd.)
L;eutenant

Eng. Lieut.

WilHam B. Macdonald
(N)Charles White
Hube rt H. de Burgh
Stephen H. Morres
(T)Charles E. Aglionby
(G)Henry L. Street
Frederick W. Law
The Right Hon. Lord Alastair M. Graham
Philip D. Church
John F. Bell
Thomas H. Warde
William C. Horton

6 Sept 10
6 Sept 10

23 June 10
21 July 10
21 July 10
29 June 10
21 July 10
29 June 10

4 July 10
16 June 10

4 Aug 10
13 Aug 10
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CANADIAN NAVAL FORCE

1911- continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for July. 1911 - continued.

NIOBE - concLuded

Staff Surgeon

Fleet Paym.
Surgeon. C. N. F.

Nav. Instr. C.N.F.
Sub-Lieut. C. K. F.
Eng. Sub-Lieut. C. N. F.

Assist. Paym.

Gunner

Boatswain
Ca Tpenter

Art'1. Eng.

Head Steward C. N. F.
M:dshipman C. N. F.

Kenelm D. Bell (act)
(And for Phys lcal Training Dutie s. )

John S. Annesley
Joseph A. Rousseau
Alfred E. Burrows
Cleve G. A Llin (act)
Edm-Jnd G. !fallewell
.-\ngus M. Currey (J.ct~

H. J. Napier-Hemy (act)
George P. Clarke (act)
Alfred Hollingsworth (act)
Frank Jefferson (act)
Stanley N. de Quetteville (act)
John N. Fletcher
Thomas M. F~t:lGerald

George D. Graver
Albert H. Jenkins

(For fnstruct:onal Duties.)
William S. Pile

(For Instructional Duties.)
(T)Alfred B. Lean
Frede~ick Evans
Samuel G. S. Morrell
Edward Cox
George M. Hills
James Brown (act)
Percy W. Nelles
Philip B. German
Charles T. Beard
John A. Barron
Henry T. Bate
V!ctor Brodeur

Sept 10

18 June 10
15 Nov 10
16 Mar II
24 Oct 10
10 Aug 10
II Feb II

6 Sept 10
28 Nov 10
12 Dec 10
12 Dec 10
12 Dec 10
21 July 10
21 July 10
16 July 10
6 Sept 10

6 Sept 10

6 Sept 10
16 July 1Q

10 June 10
II Apr 09

6 Sept 10
I Feb II

21 Oct 10
21 Oct 10
21 Oct 10
21 Oct 10
21 Oct 10
21 Oct 10

Off:cer in Charge
Commander (retd. )
(And for charge of the
Eng. Com. (retd.)
Chief Carpenter
Gunne r (retd. )

The following Officers are borne as additional:
For Halifax Dockya rd.

Edwa!"d H. Mart~n

Naval College of Canada)
William S. Frowd
John H. Davey
Thoma 5 5lingo

For Naval College of Canada,
Halifax.

15

Oct

Sept

10

10

Eng. Lieut.
N'a val Instructor
Staff Paym. (retd.)
Naval Instructor C. N. F.
Boatswain C.l", F.

Officer in Charge --
Commander (retd. ) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Halifax Dockyard.)
Lieutenant (retd.) Edward A. E. Nixon

Reg~nald A. Yonge
Ernest E. Bartlett
Basil S. Hartley
Francis H. Ge rty
David A. F. Robinson (act)
George W. Brooker (act)

Commissioned at Devonport, oth September, 1910.

Oct

6 Dec
6 Dec
6 Sept

27 Sept
15 Dec

I Jan
10 Oct

10

10
10
10
10
10
II
10
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CANADIAN NAVAL FORCE

1911- continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for July, 1911 - continued.

RAINBOW, Twin Screw
Cruiser, 2nd Class.
3,600 Tons.
I.H.P. 7,000 N.D. (9,OOO F.D.)
Esquimalt, B. C.

Commander

Lieutenant

Eng. Com.
Eng. Lieut.
Staff Surgeon
Staff Paym.
Surgeon, C. N. F.
Ch. Artif. Eng.

Gunner

Carpenter
Artif. Eng. C. N. F.

James D. D. Stewart
(And for charge of Esquimalt Dockyard).

Aubrey E. D. Moore
Reginald V. Holt
Richard L. Edwards
{N)Ronald H. C. Hallifax
Thomas J. Morgan
Roland H. M. Bury
Thomas A. Smyth, MB.
Robert A. Jinkin
D.A. Kearns
Reginald H. Wood

(For Service in Esquimalt Dockyard. )
Herbert O. Mock
Frederick W. Phillimore
Ernest M. Jehan
(T)Cornel;us W. King
Joseph Poling
Lewis S. Jones (act)

Commissioned at Portsmouth, 4th August, 1910.

Halifax Dockyard

4 Aug 10

14 June 10
17 June 10
18 June 10
17 June 10
22 Mar 10

21 June 10
11 July 10
15 June 10
15 Nov 10
25 July 10

10 Jan 10
18 Feb 11
11 July 10
17 June 10
17 June 10

3 Mar 11

Officer in charge--
*Commander (ret. ) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Naval College of Canada, Halifax).
*Eng. Commander (ret.) William S. Frowd
*Chief Carpenter John H. Davey
*Gunner (ret. ) Thomas Slingo
Naval Store Officer, C. N. F. N. Cyril Mitchell

*(Borne in "Niobe").

Esquimalt Dockyard

Oct 10

1 Oct 10
26 Feb lJ
15 Sept 10

1 Jan 11

Officer in charge-­
Commander

Ch. Artif. Eng.

Naval Store Officer C. N. F.

James D. D. Stewart
(In command of "Rainbow. If)

Reginald H. Wood
(Borne in "Rainbow").

George Phillips

9 Nov

9 Nov

9 Nov

10

10

10
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CANADIAN NAVAL FORCE

1911 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for July, 1911 ... concluded.

Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

Oct 10

6 Dec 10
6 Dec 10
6 Sept 10

27 Sept 10

15 Dec 10
I Jan 11

10 Oct 10

Basil S. Hartley

Francis H. Gerty
David A. F. Robinson (act)
George W. Brooker (act)

Officer in charge--
*Commander (reid.) Edward H. Martin

(And for cha rge of Halifax Dockyard. )
Lieutenant (ret.) Edward A. E. Nixon

Reginald A. Yonge
Ernest E. BartlettEng. L~el1tenant

Director of Studies--
N'aV'al Instructor

Secretary and Paymaster-­
Staff Paymaster (ret. )

Naval Instructor, C. N. F.
Boatswain, C. N. F.

(All borne in "Niobe". )

Extract from the R. N. Navy List, for October, 1911.

NIOBE, Twin Screw
Protected Cruiser. 1st Class.
11,000 Tons.
I.H.P.16,500N.D.

Co-nrnander William B. Macdonald 6 Sept 10
(Hon. AdC. to Governor General. )

Lieut. (Retd.) (N)Charles White 6 Sept 10
Lieutenant Hube rt H. de Bu rgh 23 June 10

Stephen H. Morres 21 July 10
(T)Charles E. Aglionby 21 July 10
(G)Henry L. Street 29 June 10
Frederick W. Law 21 July 10
The Right Hnn. Lord Alastair M. Graham 29 June 10

Lieut. C. N. F. Edmund G. Hallewell I Aug II
Eng. Lieut. Philip D. Church 4 July 10

John F. Bell 16 June 10
Thomas H. Warde 4 Aug 10
William C. Horton 13 Aug 10

Staff Surgeon Kenelm D. Bell (act) 6 Sept 10
(And for Physical Training Duties. )

Fleet Paym. John S. Annesley I' June 10
Surgeon, C. N. F. Joseph A. Rousseau 15 Nov 10

Alfred E. Burrows 16 Mar 11
Nav. Instr. C.N.F. Cleve G. Allin (act) 24 Oct 10
Eng. Sub-Lieut. C. N. F. Angus D. M. Curry (act) Jl Feb 11

H. J. Napier-Hemy (act) 6 Sept 10
George P. Clarke (act) 24 Nov 10
Alfred Hollingsworth (act) 12 Dec 10
Frank Jefferson (act) 12 De~ 10
Stanley N. de Quetteville (act) 12 Dec 10
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CANADIAN NAVAL FORCE

1911 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for October, 1911 - continued.

NIOBE - concluded

Assist. Paym.

Gunner

Boatswain
Carpenter
ArtiC Eng.

Head Steward C. N. F.
Midshipman C. N. F.

John N. Fletcher 21 July 10
Thomas M. FitzGerald 21 July 10
George D. Graver 16 July 10
Albert H. Jenkins 6 Sept 10

(For Instructional Duties. )
William S. Pile 6 Sept 10

(For Instructional Duties. )
(T)Alfred B. Lean 6 Sept 10
Frederick Evans 16 July 10
Samuel G. S. Morrell 10 June 10
Edward Cox 21 Apr 09
George M. Hills 6 Sept 10
James Brown (act) 1 Feb 11
Percy W. Nelles 21 Oct 10
Philip B. German 21 Oct 10
Charles T. Beard 21 Oct 10
John A. Barron 21 Oct 10
Henry T. Bate 21 Oct 10
Victor Brodeur 21 Oct 10

The following Officers are borne as additional:-
For Naval College of Canada,

Halifax.

Li ~utenant (retd. )

Eng. Lieut.
Naval Instructor (C. N. F.)
Boatswain (C. N. F. )

Edward A. E. Nixon
Reginald A. Yonge
Ernest E. Bartlett
David A. F. Robinson (act)
George W. Brooker (act)

6 Dec
6 Dec
6 Sept
1 Jan

10 Oct

10
10
10
11
11

RAINBOW

Commander

Lieutenant

Eng. Com.
Eng. Lieut.
Staff Surgeon
Staff Paym.
Ch. ArtiC Eng.

Commissioned at Devonport. 6th September, 1910.

Twin Screw
Cruiser, 2nd Class.
3.600 Tons.
L H. p. 7,000 N. D. (9.000 F. D.)
Esquimalt. B. C.

Walter Hose
(And for charge of Esquimalt Dockyard).

Aubrey E. D. Moore
Reginald V. Holt
Richard L. Edwards
(N)Ronald H. C. Hallifax
Thomas J. Morgan
Roland H. M. Bury
Thomas A. Smyth. MB.
Robert A. Jinkin
Reginald H. Wood

(For Service in Esquimalt Dockyard. )

June 11

14 June 10
17 June 10
18 June 10
17 June 10
22 Mar 10
21 June 10
11 July 10
15 June 10
25 July 10
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CANADIAN NAVAL FORCE

1911 - concluded

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for October, 1911 - concluded.

RAINBOW - concluded

Gunner

Carpenter
Artif. Eng. C. N. F.

Herbert O. Mock
Frederick W. Phillimore
Ernest M. Jehan
{T}Cornelius W. King
Joseph Poling
Lewis S. Jones (act)

10 Jan 10
18 Feb 11
11 July 10
17 June 10
17 June 10

3 Mar 11

Commissioned at Portsmouth, 4th August, 1910.

Halifax Dockya rd.

Office r in charge --
Commander (ret. ) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Naval College of Canada, Halifax).
Eng. Coon nander (ret. ) William S. Frowd
Chief Carpenter John H. Davey
Gunner (ret. ) Thomas Slingo
Naval Store Officer N. Cyril Mitchell

Oct 10

1 Oct 10
26 Feb 11
15 Sept 10

1 Jan 11

Esquimalt Dockyard.

Officer in charge--
Com-nander Walter Hose - June II

(In command of "Rainbow".)
Ch. Artif. Eng. Reginald H. Wood 9 Nov 10

(Borne in "Rainbow".)
Naval Store Officer George Phillips 9 Nov 10

Naval College of Canada. Halifax.

Oct 10

6 Dec 10
6 Dec 10
6 Sept 10

27 Sept 10

15 Dec 10
1 Jan 11

10 Oct 10

Basil S. Hartley

Francis H. Gerty
*David A. F. Robinson (act)
*George W. Brooker (act)

Officer in charge--
Coonmander {ret. } Edward H. Martin

{And for charge of Halifax Dockyard}

Lieutenant (ret.) *Edward A. E. Nixon
*Reginald A. Yonge
*Ernest E. BartlettEng. Lieutenant

Director of Studies--
Naval Instructor

Secretary and Pay~aster-­

Staff Paymaster {ret. }
Naval Instructor, C. N. F.
Boatswain, C. N. F.

(*Borne in "Niobe").
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

1912

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for January, 1912.

NIOBE Twin Screw
Protected Cruiser, 1st Class.
11,000 Tons.
L H. P. 16,500 N. D.

Commander
Lieutenant

Eng. Li.,,,t.

Staff Su rgeon

Fleet Payrrt.
Surgeon, R. C. N.

Assist. Paym.

Gunner

Boatswain
Carpenter
Arti!. Eng.

Head Steward R. C. N.

William B. Macdonald 6 Sept 10
Hubert H. de Burgh 23 June 10
Stephen H. Morres 21 July 10
(T) Charles E. Aglionby 21 July 10
(G) Henry L. Street 29 June 10
Frederick W. Law 21 July 10
The Right Hon. Lord Alastair M. Graham 29 June 10
Philip D. Church 4 July 10
John F. Bell 16 June 10
Thomas H. Warde 4 Aug 10
William C. Horton 13 Aug 10
Kene1m D. Bell (act) 6 Sept 10

(And for Physical Training Duties)
John S. Annes1ey 1'1 June 10
Joseph A. Rousseau 15 Nov 10
Alfred E. Burrows 16 Mar 11
John N. Fletcher 21 July 10
Thomas M. FitzGerald 21 July 10
George D. Graver 16 July 10
Albert H. Jenkins 6 Sept 10

(For Instructional Duties)
William S. Pile 6 Sept 10

(For Instructional Duties)
(T) Alfred B. Lean 6 Sept 10
Frederick Evans 16 July 10
Samuel G. S. Morrell 10 June 10
Edward Cox 21 Apr 09
George M. Hills 6 Sept 10
James Brown (act) 1 Feb 11

The follOWing Officers are borne as additional:-
For Naval College of Canada,

Halifax.

Lieutenant (retd.) Edward A. E. Nixon 6 Dec 10
Reginald A. Yonge 6 Dec 10

Eng. Lieut. Ernest E. Bartlett 6 Sept 10
Naval Instructor (R. C. N. ) David A. F. Robinson (act) 1 Jan 11
Boatswain (R. C. N. ) George W. Brooker (act) 10 Oct 11

Commissioned at Devonport, 6th September, 1910.

RAINBOW Twin Screw
Cruiser, 2nd Class.

3,600 Tons.
I. H. P. 7,000 N. D. (9,000 F. D.)
Esquimalt, B. C.

C011-nander Walter Hose 24 June 11
(And for charge of Esquimalt Dockyard).
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

1912- continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for January, 1912 - concluded.

RAINBOW - concluded

Lieutenant

Eng. CO'"lt.
Eng. Lieut.
Staff Surgeon
Staff Pay'"lt.
Ch. Artif. Eng.

Gunner

Carpenter
Artif. Eng. R. C. N.

Aubrey E. D. Moore
Reginald V. Holt
Richard L. Edwards
(N) Ronald H. C. Hallifax
Thomas J. Morgan
Roland H. M. Bury
Thomas A. Smyth, MB.
Robert A. Jinkin
Reginald H. Wood

(For Service in Esquimalt Dockyard. )
Herbert O. Mock
Frederick W. Phillimore
Ernest M. Jehan
(T) Cornelius W. King
Joseph Poling
Lewis S. Jones (act)

14 June lC
17 June 11
l~ June l(

17 June 1(

22 Mar lC
21 June H
11 July l(

15 June H
25 July lC

10 Jan (

1.'3 Feb j

11 July
17 June f
17 June ~

Mar 1

Commissioned at Portsmouth, 4th August, 1910.

Halifax Dockyard~

Officer in charge--
Coonmander (ret. ) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Naval College of Canada. Halifax).
Eng. Commander (ret. ) William S. Frowd
Chief Carpenter John H. Davey
Gunner (ret.) Thomas Slingo
Naval Store Officer N. Cyril Mitchell

Oct lC

1 Oct lC
26 Feb 11
15 Sept 1C

1 Jan 11

Esquimalt Dockyard.

Officer in charge-­
Co-n-nander

Ch. Artif. Eng.

Naval Store Officer

Walter Hose
(In command of "Rainbow". )

Reginald H. Wood
(Borne in "Rainbow".)

George Phillips

24 June 11

9 Nov lC

Nov lC

Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

Oct Ie

6 Dec lC
6 Dec lC
6 Sept 10

27 Sept 10

15 Dec Ie
1 Jan 11
1 Oct lC

Basil S. Hartley

Francis H. Gerty
*David A.F. Robinson (act)
*George W. Brooker (act)

Officer in charge--
Co'"ltmander (ret.) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Halifax Dockyard)
Lieutenant (ret.) *Edward A. E. Nixon

*Reginald A. Yonge
*Ernest E. BartlettEng. Lieutenant

Director of Studies--
Naval Instructor

Secretary and Paymaster-­
Staff Payonaster (ret. )

Naval Instructor, R. C. N.

Boatswain, R. C. N.

(*Borne in "Niobe". )
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

1912 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for April, 1912.

NIOBE, Twin Screw
Protected Cruiser, 1st Class.
11,000 Tons.
I.H.P. 16,500 N.D.

CO"T1"T1ander
Lieut. (Retd.)

Lieutenant

Eng. Lieut.

Staff Surgeon

Fleet Pay".
Surgeon, R. C. N.

Assist. Payon.

Gunner

Boatswain
Carpenter
Artif. Eng.

Head Steward R. C. N.

William B. Macdonald
Charles White
Hubert H. de Burgh
(N) Stephen H. Morres (retd.)
(T) Charles E. Aglionby
(G) Henry L. Street
Frederick W. Law

The Right Hon. Lord Alastair M. Graham
Ph:lip D. Church
Jo~<n F. Bell
Tho"l1as H. Warde
William C. Horton
Ke:lelm D. Bell (act)

(And for Physical Training Duties.)
John S. Annesley
Joseph A. Rousseau
Alfred E. Burrows
John N. Fletcher
Thomas M. FitzGerald
George D. Graver
Albert H. Jenkins

(For Instructional Duties.)
William S. Pile

(For Instructional Duties.)
(T) Alfred B. Lean
Frederick Evans
Samuel G. S. Morrell
Edward Cox
George M. Hills
James Brown (act)

The following Office rs are borne as additional:­
For the Royal Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

6 Sept 10
6 Sept 10

23 June 10
21 July 10
21 July 10
29 June 10
21 July 10
29 June 10

4 July 10
16 June 10
4 Aug 10

13 Aug 10
6 Sept 10

18 June 10
15 Nov 10
16 Mar 11
21 July 10
21 July 10

16 July 10
6 Sept 10

6 Sept 10

6 Sept 10
16 July 10
10 June 10
21 Apr 09

6 Sept 10
I Feb II

Lieutenant (retd. )
Eng. Lieut.
Naval Instructor (R. C. N. )
Boatswain (R. C. N. )

Edward A. E. Nixon
Ernest E. Bartlett
David A. F. Robinson (act)
George W. Brooker (act)

6 Dec 10
6 Sept 10
I Jan II

10 Oct 11

RAINBOW.

Commissioned at Devonport, 6th September, 1910.

Twin Screw
Cruiser, 2nd Class.
3,600 Tons.
I. H. P. 7,000 N. D. (9,000 F. D.)
Esquionalt, B. C.

Commander (Retd.) Walter Hose
(And for charge of Esquimalt Dockyard).

24 June 11
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

1912 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for April, 1912 - concluded.

RAINBOW - concluded

Lieutenant

Eng. Com.
Eng. Lieut.
Staff Surgeon
Staff Pay-n.

Ch. Artif. Eng.

Gunner

Carpenter
Artif. Eng. R. C. N.

Aubrey E. D. Moore
Reginald V. Holt
Richard L. Edwards
(N) Ronald H. C. Hallifax
Tho-nas J. Morgan
Roland H. M. Bury
Tho-nas A. S"l1yth, MB

Robert A. Jinkin
Reginald H. Wood

(For Service in Esquimalt Dockyard.)
Herbert O. Mock
Frederick W. Philli'l1ore
Ernest M. Jehan
(T) Cornelius W. King
Joseph Poling
Lewis S. Jones (act)

14 June 10
17 June 10
1 ' June 10
17 June 10
22 Mar 10
21 June 10
11 July 10
15 June 10
25 July 10

10 Jan 10
1 ' Feb 11
11 July 10
17 June 10
17 June 10

3 Mar 11

Commissioned at Portsmouth, 4th August, 1910.

Halifax Dockyard.
Officer in charge--
CO"l1"l1ander (ret.) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Naval College of Canada, Halifax).
Eng. CO"l1"l1ander (ret. ) William S. Frowd
Chief Carpenter John H. Davey
Gunner (ret. ) Thomas Slin;::o
Naval Store Officer N. Cyril Mitchell

Esquimalt Dockyard.

Oct 10

1 Oct 10
26 Feb II
15 Sept 10

1 Jan 11

Officer in charge-­
Commander

Ch. Artif. Eng.

Naval Store Officer

Walter Hose
(In command of "Rainbow. ,,)

Reginald H. Wood
(Borne in "Rainbow").

George Phillips

The Royal Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

24 June 11

Nov 10

Nov 10

Basil S. Hartley

Francis H. Gerty
*David A. F. Robinson (act)
*George W. Brooker (act)

Officer in charge--
Co n"l1ander (ret. ) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Halifax Dockyard)
Lieutenant (ret. ) *Edward A. E. Nixon
Eng. Lieutenant *Ernest E. Bartlett
Director of Studies--

Naval Instructor
Secretary and Pay"l1aster-­

Staff PaYTYlaster (ret. )
Naval Instructor, R. C. N.

Boatswain, R. C. N.

(*Borne in "Niobe". )

Oct 10

6 Dec 10
6 Sept 10

27 Sept 10

15 Dec 10
1 Jan 11

10 Oct 10
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

1912 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for July, 1912.

NIOBE. Twin Screw
Protected Cruiser, 1st Class.
11,000 Tons.
I. H. P. 16, SOO N. D.

Commander
Ll.f".i~. 'P.etd.)
Lie<ltenant

Eng Lleut.

St;tff Surgeon

Fl ..et Payro,
Surgeon, F. C. N.

Assist. Pa.vm.

Ch. Carpe~ter

Gunner

(-j;:l:j, ~s·.vain

." ... t': Eng

Head S'ewatd R. C. N.

William B. Macdonald 6 Sept 10
Charles White 6 Sept 10
Hubert H. de Burgh 23 June 10
(N)Stephen H. Morres (retd.) 21 July 10
(T)Charles E. Aglionby 21 July 10
(G}Henry L. Street 29 June 10
Frederick W. Law 21 JUly 10
The Right Han. Lord Alastair. M. Graham 29 June 10
Philip D. Church 4 July 10
John F. Bell 16 June 10
Thomas H. Warde 4 Aug 10
William C. Horton 13 Aug 10
Kenelm D. Bell (act) 6 Sept 10

(And for Physical Training Duties.)
John S. Annesley 18 June 10
Joseph A. Rousseau IS Nov 10
Alfred E. Burrows 16 Mar 11
John N. Fletcher 21 July 10
Thomas M. FitzGerald 21 July 10
Samuel G. S. Morrell 10 June 10
George D. Graver 16 July 10
Albert H. Jenkins 6 Sept 10

(For Instructional Duties. )
William S. Pile 6 Sept 10

(For Instructional Duties. )
(T)Alfred B. Lean 6 Sept 10
Frederick Evans 16 July 10
Edward Cox 21 Apr 09.
George M. Hills 6 Sept 10
James Brown (act) 1 Feb 11

The following OfCicers are borne as additional:-
For the Royal Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

Lieutenant (retd. )
Eng. Lieut.
Naval Instructor (R. C. N. )
Boatswain (R. C. N. )

Edward A. E. Nixon
Ernest E. Bartlett
David A. F. Robinson (act)
George W. Brooker (act)

6 Dec- 10
6 Sept 10
1 Jan 11

10 Oct 11

RAINBOW,

Commissioned at Devonport, 6th September, 1910.

Twin Screw
Cruiser, 2nd Class.
3,600 Tons.
I.H.P. 7,000 N.D. (9,000 F.D.)
Esquimalt, B. C.

Cammantier (Retd.) Walter Hose
(And for charge of Esquimalt Dockyard).

24 June 11
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

1912 - continued

Extract Irom the Royal Navy List. Ior J<11y, l<lli

RAINBOW - concluded

': 0 n .; 1 '1 d e d .

Lieutenant

Eng. Com.
Eng. Lieut.
Sta££ Surgeon
Staff Paym.
Ch. Artif. Eng.

Gunner

Carpenter
ArtiI. Eng. R. C. N.

Aubrey E. D. Moore
Reginald V. Holt
Richard L. Edwards
(N}Ronald H. C. Hallifax
Thomas J. Morgan
Roland H. M. Bury
Thomas A. Smyth, MB.
Robert A. Jinkin
Reginald H. Wood

(For Service in Esquimalt Dockvard. )
Herbert O. Mock
Frederick W. Phillimore
Ernest M. Jehan
(T}Cornelius W. King
Joseph Poling
Lewis S. Jones (act)

14 June 10
17 June 10
18 June 10
17 June 10
22 Mar 10
21 June 10
11 July 10
15 June 10
25 July 10

10 Jan 10
18 Feb 11
11 July 10
17 June 10.., June 1041

Mar 11

Commissioned at Portsmouth, 4th August. 1910,

HaliIax Dockyard.
Officer in charge--
Commander (ret. ) Edward H. Martin
, (And for charge of Naval College of Canada, Halifax).

Eng. Commander (ret.) William S. Frowd
Chief Carpenter John H. Davey
Gunne r (ret. ) Thoma s Slingo
Naval Store Officer N. Cyril Mitchell

O££ice r in charge - -
Commander (ret. ) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of HaliIax Dockyard).
Lieutenant (ret.) *Edward A. E. Nixon
Lieutenant Frederick W. Law

(Lent Irom "Niobe")
Eng. Lieutenant *Ernest E. Bartlett

*Thomas H. Warde
(Lent from "Niobe")

Officer in charge-­
Commander

Ch. A rtif. Eng.

Naval Store Officer

Director of Studie s --
Naval Instructor

Secretary and Paymaster-­
Naval Instructor R. C. N.
Boatswain R. C. N.

Exquimalt Dockyard.

Walter Hose
(In Command of "Rainbow")

Reginald H. Wood
(Borne in "Rainbow").

George Phillips

The Royal Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

Basil S. Hartley
W. E. Bris senden
*David A.F. Robinson (act)
*George W. Brooker (act)

*(Borne in "Niobe".)

Oct 10

1 Oct 10
26 Feb 11
15 Sept 10

1 Jan 11

24 Jllne 11

9 Nov 10

9 Nov 10

Oct 10

6 Dec 10

- -
6 Sept 10

-'1' Sept 10
Apr 12
Jan 11

10 Oct 10
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

1912 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for October, 1912.

NIOBE, Twin Screw
Protected Cruiser, 1st Class.
11,000 Tons.
I. H. P. 16,500 N. D.

Commander
Lieut. (Retd.)
Lieutenant

Lieut. R.C.N.
Eng. Lieut.

Staff Surgeon
Fleet Paym.
Surgeon. R. C. N.

Assist. Paym.

Ch. Carpenter
Gunner

Boatswain
Artif. Eng.

Head Steward R. C. N.

William B. Macdonald
Charles White
*Basil G. Washington
Stephen H. Morres (retd.)
(T}Charles E. Aglionby (retd. }(tempy)

(For W. T. Duties.)
(G}Henry L. Street
*(N)A1bert J. Robertson
*Henry B. Pilcher
*Harry B. Jermain

{And for Physical Training Duties}
Edmund G. Hallewell
John F. Bell
*Henry B. O'Dogherty
Kenelm D. Bell (act)
John S. Annesley
JosephA. Rousseau
George A. L. Irwin
Harold C.F. Pinsent
Thomas M. FitzGerald
Samuel G. S. Morrell
George D. Graver
*Henry C. Tucker

(For Instructional Dutie s. )
Albert H. Jenkins

(For Instructional Duties. )
*(T)Frederick King
Frederick Evans
*Edward H. Ils1ey
*J ohn Chadwick
James Brown

The follOWing Officers are borne as additional:­
For the Royal Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

6 Sept 10
6 Sept 10
8 Aug 12

21 July 10
21 July 10

29 June 10
8 Aug 12
8 Aug 12
8 Aug 12

16 June 10
16 Aug 12

6 Sept 10
18 June 10
15 Nov 10
15 June 12
30 Aug 12
21 July 10
10 June 10'
16 July 10
16 Aug 12

6 Sept 10

16 Aug 12
16 July 10
16 Aug 12
16 Aug 12

1 Feb 11

Lieutenant (retd. )
Lieutenant
Eng. Lieut.

Naval Instructor (R. C. N. )
Boatswain (R. C. N. )

Edward A. E. Nixon
Frederick W. Law
Ernest E. Bartlett
Thomas H. Warde
David A. F. Robinson
George W. Brooker

6 Dec

6 Sept

1 Jan
10 Oct

10

10

11
11

Commissioned at Devonport, 6th September, 1910.
*And on re-commissioning.
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

1912 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for October, 1912 - continlled.

RAINBOW, Twin Screw
Crlliser, 2nd Class.
3,600 Tons.
I.H.P. 7,000 N.D. (9,000 F.D.)
Esquimalt. B. C.

Commander (Retd.)

Lieutenant

Eng. Com.
Eng. Liellt.
Staff Surgeon
Staff Paym.
Ch. Artif. Eng.

Gunner

Carpenter
Artif. Eng. R. C. N.

Walter Hose 24 June 11
(And for charge of Esquimalt Dockyard. )

Aubrey E. D. Moore 14 June 10
Richard L. Edwards 18 June 10
(N)William S. Chalmers 8 Aug 12
Thomas J. Morgan 22 Mar 10
Roland H. M. Bury 21 June 10
Thomas A. Smyth, MB. 11 July 10
Robert A. Jinkin 15 June 10
Reginald H. Wood 25 July 10

(For Service in Esquimalt Dockyard. )
Ernest M. Jehan 11 July 10
(T)Cornelius W. King 17 June 10
*Ernest Haines 13 Sept 12
*James E. Cox 16 Aug 12

(For Instructional Duties
Joseph Poling 17 June 10
Lewis S. Jones 3 Mar 11

Commissioned at Portsmouth. 4th August, 1910.
*And on re-commissioning.

Halifax Dockyard.

Officer iIi' charge--
Commander (ret.) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Naval College of Canada. Halifax).
Eng. Commander (ret.) William S. Frowd
Car. Lieut. John H. Davey
Gunner (ret. ) Thomas Slingo
Naval Store Officer N. Cyril Mitchell

Esquimalt Dockyard.

Oct 10

1 Oct 10
26 Feb 11
15 Sept 10

1 Jan 11

Officer in charge-­
Commander

Ch. Artif. Eng.

Naval Store Officer

Walter Hose
(In Command of "Rainbow").

Reginald H. Wood
(Borne in "Rainbow").

George Phillips

24 June 11

9 Nov 10

9 Nov 10
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

1912 - concluded

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for October, 1912 - concluded.

The Royal Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

Officer in charge --
Commander (ret.) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Halifax Dockyard).
Lieutenant (ret. ) *Edward A. E. Nixon
Lieutenant *Frederick W. Law

(Lent from "Niobe")
Eng. Lieutenant *Ernest E. Bartlett

*Thomas H. Warde
(Lent from "Niobe")

Director of Studies--
Naval Instructor

Secretary and Paymaster-­
Naval Instructor, R. C. N.
Boatswain, R. C. N.

Basil S. Hartley
W. E. Brissenden
*David A.F. Robinson
*George W. Brooker

*(Borne in "Niobe")

191 3

Oct 10

6 Dec 10

- -

6 Sept 10

- -

27 Sept 10
1 Apr 12
1 Jan 11

10 Oct 10

NIOBE,

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for January, 1913.

Twin Screw
Protected Cruiser, 1st Class.
11,000 Tons.
I. H. P. 16,500 N. D.

Commander
Lieut. (Retd.)
Lieutenant

Lieut. R. C. N.
Eng. Lieut.

Eng. -Lieut. R. C. N.

Staff Surgeon
Fleet Paym.
Surgeon. R. C. N.

Assist. Paym.

William B. Macdonald 6 Sept 10
Charles White 6 Sept 10
Basil G. Washington 19 July 12
Stephen H. Morres (retd. ) 21 July 10
Charles E. Aglionby (retd. )(fempy) 21 July 10

(For W. T. Duties.)
(G)Henry L. Street . 29 June 10
(N)Albert J. Robertson 8 Aug 12
Henry B. Pilcher 8 Aug 12
Harry B. Jermain 8 Aug 12

(And for Physical Training Duties)
(T)Edmund G. Hallewell - - -
John F. Bell 16 June 10
Henry B. O'Dogherty 16 Aug 12
Angus D. M. Curry 4 Oct 12
Hubert J. Napier-Hemy 4 Oct 12
Alfred Hollingworth - Nov 12
Kene1m D. Bell 6 Sept 10
John S. Annesley 18 June 10
JosephA. Rousseau 15 Nov 10
George A. L. Irwin 15 June 12
Harold C. F. Pinsent 30 Aug 12
Thomas M. FitzGerald 21 July 10
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

1913 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for January, 1913 - continued.

NIOBE - concluded

Ch, Carpenter
Gunner

Boatswain
Artif. Eng.

Artif. Eng. R. C. N.
Head Schoolmaster (Ret.)
Head Steward R. C. N.

Samuel G. S. Morrell 10 June 10
George D. Graver 16 July 10
Henry C. Tucker 16 Aug 12

(For Instructional Duties. )
William S. Pile 6 Sept 10

(For Instructional Duties. )
(T)Frederick King 16 Aug 12
Frederick Evans 16 July 10
Edward H. Ilsley 16 Aug 12
John Chadwick 16 Aug 12
George L. Stephens (act) 16 Oct 12
Thomas J. Tremble 16 Aug 12
James Brown I Feb 11

The following Officers are borne as additional:­
For the Royal Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

Lieutenant (retd. )'
Lieutenant
Eng. Lieut.

Naval Instructor (R. C. N. )
Boatswain (R. C. N. )

Edward A. E. Nixon
Frederick W. Law
Ernest E. Bartlett
Thomas H. Warde
David A. F. Robinson
George W. Brooker

6 Dec

6 Sept

I Jan
10 Oct

10

10

11
11

RAINBOW

Commissioned at Devonport, 6th September, 1910.

Twin Screw
Cruiser, 2nd Class.
3,600 Tons.
I. H. P. 7.000 N. D. (9, 000 F. D. )
Esquimalt, B. C.

Commander (Retd. )

Lieutenant

Eng. Com.
Eng. Lieut.
Staff Surgeon
Staff Paym.
Chi Artif. Eng.

Gunner

Carpenter
Artif. Eng. R. C. N.

Walter Hose 24 June 11
(And for charge of Esquimalt Dockyard).

Aubrey E. D. Moore 14 June 10
Richard L. Edwards 18 June 10
(N)William S. Chalmers 8 Aug 12
Thomas J. Morgan 22 Mar 10
Roland H. M. Bury 21 June 10
Thomas A. Smyth, MB. II July 10
Robert A. Jinkin IS June 10
Reginald H. Wood 25 July 10

(For Service in Esquimalt Dockyard. )
Ernest M. Jehan 11 July 10
(T)Cornelius W. King 17 June 10
*Ernest Haines 13 Sept 12
*James E. Cox 16 Aug 12

(For Instructional Duties)
Joseph Poling 17 June 10
Lewis S. Jones 3 Mar 11

Commissioned at Portsmouth, 4th August, 1910.
*And on re-commissioning.



ROY A L CAN AD IA N N A V Y

1913 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for January, 1913 - concluded.

Halifax Dockyard.

Officer in charge--
Commander (ret.) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Naval College of Canada, Halifax).
Eng. Commander (ret. ) William S. Frowd
Car. Lieut. John H. Davey
Gunner (ret. ) Thomas Slingo
Naval Store Officer N. Cyril Mitchell
Accountant Charles E. Dimock

Esquimalt Dockyard.

Oct 10

I Oct 10
26 Feb II
15 Sept 10

I Jan 11
I Apr 11

Officer in charge--
Commander (ret.) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Halifax Dockyard)
Lieutenant (ret. ) *Edward A. E. Nixon
Lieutenant *Frederick W. Law
Eng. Lieutenant *Ernest E. Bartlett

*Thomas H. Warde

Officer in charge-­
Commander

Ch. Artif. Eng.

Naval Store Officer

Director of Studies--
Naval Instructor

Secretary and Paymaster-­
Naval Instructor, R. C. N.
Boatswain, R. C. N.

Walter Hose
(In command of "Rainbow. If)

Reginald H. Wood
(Borne in "Rainbow").

George Phillips

The Royal Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

Basil S. Hartley
W. E. Brissenden
*David A. F. Robinson
*George W. Brooker

*(Borne in "Niobe")

24 June II

9 Nov 10

9 Nov 10

Oct 10

6 Dec 10

-
6 Sept 10

-
27 Sept 10

1 Apr 12
1 Jan 11

10 Oct 10

NIOBE,

Commander

Lieutenant

Lieut. R. C. N.

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for April, 1913.

Cruiser.
11,000 Tons.
I. H. P. 16,500 N. D.

William B. Macdonald
(T)Charles E. Aglionby (Retd. )

(For W. T. Duties)

(G)Henry L. Street
(N)The Hon. Edmund R. Drummond
(T)Edmund G. Hallewell

6 Sept 10
21 July 10

29 June 10
2 Nov 12

13 Sept 12
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

-1913 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for April, 1913 - continued.

NIOBE - concluded

Eng. Lieut.

Eng. -Lieut. R. C. N.

Staff Surgeon
Fleet Paym.
Surgeon, R. C. N.

Assist. Paym.

Ch. Gunner
Ch. Carpenter
Gunner

Boatswain
Artif. Eng.

Artif. Eng. R. C. N.
Head Schoolmaster (Ret. )
Head Steward R. C. N.

John F. Bell 16 June 10
Henry B. O'Dogherty 16 Aug 12
Angus D. M. Curry 4 Oct 12
Hubert J. Napier-Hemy 4 Oct 12
Alfred Hollingworth - Nov 12
I<ene1m D. Bell 6 Sept 10
John S. Annes1ey 18 June 10
Joseph A. Rousseau 15 Nov 10
George A. L. Irwin 15 June 12
Harold C. F. Pinsent 30 Aug 12
Thomas M. FitzGerald 21 July 10
George D. Graver 16 July 10
Samuel G. S. Morrell 10 June 10
Henry C. Tucker 16 Aug 12-

(For Instructional Duties. )
William S. Pile 6 Sept 10

(For Instructional Duties. )
(T)Frederick King 16 Aug 12
Frederick Evans 16 July 10
Edward H. nsley 16 Aug 12
John Chadwick 16 Aug 12
George L. Stephens (act) 16 Oct 12
Thomas J. Tremble 16 Aug 12
James Brown 1 Fep 11

The following Officers are borne as additional~-

For the Royal Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

Lieutenant (retd.) Edward A. E. Nixon
Lieutenant Harry B. Jermain

(And for PhysicalTraining Duties in "Niobe".)
Eng. Lieut. Ernest E. Bartlett
Naval Instructor (R. C. N. ) Cleve G. Allin
Boatswain (R. C. N.) George W. Brooker

Commissioned at Devonport, 6th September, 1910.

For Special Service

6 Dec 10
8 Aug 12

6 Sept 10
24 Jan 13
10 Oct 11

Lieut. (Retd.) Charles White 6 Sept 10
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ROYAL CANADIAN NA VY

1913 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for April, 1913 - continued.

RAINBOW. Light Cruiser.
3,600 Tons.
LH.P. 7,000 N.D. (9.000F.D.)
Esquimalt. B. C.

Commander (Retd. )

Lieutenant

Eng. Com.
Eng. Lieut.
Staff Surgeon
Staff Paym.
Ch. A rtif. Eng.

Gunner

Carpenter
Artif. Eng. R. C. N.

Walter Hose
(And for charge of Esquimalt Dockyard).

Aubrey E. D. Moore
Henry B. Pilcher
{N)William S. Chalmers
Thomas J. Morgan
Roland H. M. Bury
Thomas A. Smyth, MB.
Robert A. Jinkin
Reginald H. Wood

(For Service in Esquimalt Dockyard. )
Ernest M. Jehan
(T)Cornelius W. King
*Ernest Haines
*James E. Cox

(For Instructional Duties. )
Joseph Poling
Lewis S. Jones

*Lent to "Niobe. "

Commissioned at Portsmouth. 4th August, 1910.

Halifax Dockyard.

Z4 June 1]

14 June 11
14 Dec 1,

S Aug 1,
ZZ Mar lC
Zl June 11
11 JUly l(

15 June l(

Z5 July 1C

11 July l(

17 June 1C
13 Sept 12
16 Aug 12

17 June 1C
3 Mar 11

Officer in charge--
Captain (ret.) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Naval College of Canada, Halifax).
Eng. Commander (ret. ) William S. Frowd
Car. Lieut. John H. Davey
Gunner (ret.) Thomas Slingo
Naval Store Officer N. Cyril Mitchell
Accountant Charles E. Dimock

Esquima1t Dockyard.

Oct

1 Oct
Z6 Feb
15 Sept

1 Jan
1 Apr

10

1C
11
10
11
11

Officer in charge-­
Commander

Ch. Artif. Eng.

Naval Store Officer

Walter Hose
(In command of "Rainbow. ")

Reginald H. Wood
(Borne in "Rainbow").

George Phillips

Z4 June 11

9 Nov 1C

9 Nov 1C
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

1913 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for April., 1913 - concluded.

The Royal Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

Basil S. Hartley
W. E. Brissenden
*Cleve G. Allin
*George W. Brooker

Officer in charge--
Captain (ret.) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Halifax Dockyard)
Lieutenant (ret. ) *Edward A. E. Nixon
Lieutenant *Harry B. Jermain
Eng. Lieutenant *Ernest E. Bartlett
Director of Studies--

Naval Instructor
Secretary and Paymaster-­
Naval Instructor, R. C. N.
Boatswain, R. C. N.

*(Borne in "Niobe").

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for July, 1913.

Oct 10

6 Dec 10
Z4 Jan 13

6 Sept 10

27 Sept 10
1 Apr IZ

24 Jan 13
10 Oct 10

NIOBE. Cruiser.
11.000 Tons.
I.H.P. 16,500 N.D.

Commander
Lieutenant

Lieut. R. C. N.

Eng. Lieut.

Eng-Lieut. R. C. N.
Staff Surgeon
Fleet Paym.
Surgeon, R. C. N.

Assist. Paym.
Ch. Gunner
Ch. Carpenter
Gunner

Boatswain
Artif. Eng.

Artif. Eng. R. C. N.
Head Schoolmaster (Ret.)
Head Steward R. C. N.

William B. Macdonald 6 Sept 10
(T)Charles E. Aglionby (retd. ) ZI July 10

(For W. T. Duties)
(G)Henry L. Street 29 June 10
(N)The Hon. Edmund R. Drummond 2 Nov 12
(T)Edmund G. Hallewell 13 Sept lZ
John F. Bell 1 June 10
Henry B. 0' Dogherty 16 Aug 12
Hubert J. Napier-Hemy 4 Oct lZ
Kenelm D. Bell 6 Sept 10
John S. Annesley 18 June 10
JosephA. Rousseau 15 Nov 10
George A. L. Irwin 15 June 12
Thomas M. FitzGerald 21 July 10
George D. Graver 16 July 10
Samuel G. S. Morrell 10 June 10
Henry C. Tucker 16 Aug 12

(For Instructional Duties. )
William S. Pile 6 Sept 10

(For Instructional Duties. )
(T)Frederick King 16 Aug 12
Frederick Evans 16 July 10
Edward H. nsley 16 Aug 12
John Chadwick 16 Aug 12
George L. Stephens (act) 16 Oct 12
Thomas J. Tremble 16 Aug 12
James Brown 1 Feb 11



ROY ALe A :~ D lA N N A V Y I
1913 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for July, 1913 - continued.

lOBE - concluded

The following Officers are borne as additional:-

For the Royal Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

ieutenant (retd. ) Edward A. E. Nixon
ieutenant Harry B. Jermain

(And for Physical Training Duties in "Niobe")
ng. Lieut. Ernest E. Bartlett

Eng. Lieut. R. C. N. Angus D. M. Curry
Naval Instructor (RCN) Cleve G. Allin
Boatswain (R. C. N.) George W. Brooker

Commissioned at Devonport, 6th September, 1910.

For Special Service.

6 Dec 10
8 Aug lZ

6 Sept 10
25 Jan 13
24 Jan 13
10 Oct 11

Lieut. (Retd. )

RAINBOW,

Charles White

Light Cruiser.
3,600 Tons.
LH.P. 7,000 N.D. (9.000F.D.)
Esquimalt, B. C.

Sept 10

Commander (Retd. )

Lieutenant
Eng. Com.
Eng. Lieut.
Staff Surgeon
Staff Faym.
Ch. Artif. Eng.

Gunner

Carpenter R. C. N.
Art. Eng. R. C. N.

Walter Hose
(And for charge of Esquimalt Dockyard).

Henry B. Pilche r
Thomas J. Morgan
Roland H. M. Bury
Thomas A. Smyth. MB.
Robert A. Jinkin
Reginald H. Wood

(For Service in Esquimalt Dockyard)
Ernest M. Jehan
(T)Cornelius W. King
*Ernest Haines
*James E. Cox

(For Instructional Duties)
Charles H. Brown (act)
Lewis S. Jones

*(Lent to "Niobe". )

Commissioned at Portsmouth, 4th August, 1910.

24 June 11

14 Dec lZ
22 Mar 10
21 June 10
II July 10
IS June 10
25 July 10

11 July 10
17 June 10
13 Sept 1Z
16 Aug 12

15 Apr 13
3 Mar 11
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

1913 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for July, 1913 - concluded.

Halifax Dockyard.

Officer in charge-_
Captain (ret.) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Naval College of Canada, Halifax).
Eng. Commander (ret. ) William S. Frowd
Car. Lieut. John H. Davey
Gunner (ret.) Thomas Slingo
Naval Store Officer N. Cyril Mitchell
Accountant Charles E. Dimock

Oct 10

1 Oct 10
26 Feb 11
15 Sept 10

1 Jan 11
1 Apr 11

Esquimalt Dockyard.
Officer in charge--

Commander Walter Hose 24 June 11
(In command of "Rainbow.")

Ch. Artif. Eng. Reginald H. Wood 9 Nov 10
(Borne in "Rainbow").

Naval Store Officer George Phillips 9 Nov 10

The Royal Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

Basil S. Hartley
W. E. Brissenden
*Cleve G. Allin
*George W. Brooker

Officer in charge--
Captain (ret.) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Halifax Dockyard)
Lieutenant (ret.) *Edward A. E. Nixon
Lieutenant *Harry B. Jermain
Eng. Lieutenant *Ernest E. Bartlett
Eng. Lieut. R. C. N. Angus D. M. Curry
Director of Studies--

Naval Instructor
Secretary and Paymaster-­
Naval Instructor, R. C. N.
Boatswain, R. C. N.

*(Borne in "Niobe").

Oct 10

6 Dec 10
24 Jan 13

6 Sept 10
25 Jan 13

27 Sept 10
1 Apr 12

24 Jan 13
10 Oct 10
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

1913 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for October, 1913.

NIOBE, Cruiser.
11,000 Tons.
L H. P. 16,500 N. D.
Guns--16-6 inch, 12-12 pr., 3-3 pro

Lieut. & Com.

Lieutenant

Lieut. R. C. N.
:Eng. Lieut.
:Eng. -Lieut. R. C. N.
Staff Surgeon
Fleet Paym.
Surgeon, R. C. N.
Ch. Gunner
Ch. Carpenter
Gunner

Artif. Eng.

Artif. Eng. R. C. N.
Head Schoolmaster (Ret. )
Head Steward R. C. N.

(T)Charles :E. Aglionby (retd.)
(G)Henry L. Street
(N)The Hon. Edmund R. Drummond
{T)Edmund G. Hallewell
John F. Bell
Hubert J. Napier-Hemy
Kenelm D. Bell
John S. Annesley
Joseph A. Rousseau
George D. Graver
Samuel G. S. Morrell
Henry C. Tucker

(For Instructional Duties. )
(T)Frederick King
Edward H. lisley
John Chadwick
George L. Stephens (Act)
Thomas J. Tremble
James Brown

21 July 10
29 June 10

2 Nov 12
13 Sept 12
16 June 10

4 Oct 12
6 Sept 10

18 June 10
15 Nov 10
16 July 10
10 June 10
16 Aug 12

16 Aug 12
16 Aug 12
16 Aug 12
16 Oct 12
16 Aug 12

1 Feb 11

The following Officers are borne as additional:-

For the Royal Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

Lieutenant (retd. ) Edward A. E. Nixon
Lieutenant Harry B. Jermain

(And for Physical Training Duties in "Niobe")
Eng. Lieut. Ernest E. Bartlett
Eng. Lieut. R. C. N. Angus D. M. Curry
Naval Instructor R. C. N. Cleve G. Allin
Boatswain (R. C. N. ) George W. Brooker

Commissioned at Devonport, 6th September, 1910.

For Special Service.

6 Dec 10
8 Aug 12

6 Sept 10
25 Jan 13
24 Jan 13
10 Oct 11

Lieut. (Retd.) Charles White 6 Sept 10
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

1913 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, (or October, 1913 ... concluded.

RAINBOW, Light Cruiser.
3,600 Tons.
I.H. P. 7,000 N. D. (9.000 F. D.)
Guns--Z-6 inch. 6_4.7 inch. 3-IZ pr•• 1-3 pro
Esquimalt. B. C.

Commander (Retd. )

Lieutenant
Surgeon R. C. N.
Ch. Artif. Eng.

Gunner

Carpenter R. C. N.
Arti£. Eng~ R. C. N.

Walter Ho:re
(And for charge of Esquimalt Dockyard).

Henry B. Pilcher
George A. L. Ir...in
Reginald H. Wood

(For Service in Esquimalt Dockyard. )
Etnest Haines
James E. Cox

(For Instructional Duties. )
Charles H. Brown (act)
Lewis S. Jone s

Commissioned at Portsmouth, .fth August, 1910.

Halifax Dockyard.

Z4 June 11

14 Dec IZ
ZZ July 13
Z5 July 10

13 Sept IZ
16 Aug IZ

IS Apr 13-
3 Mar 11

Officer in charge--
Captain (ret. ) Edwa rd H. Martin

(And for charge of Naval College of Canada, Halifax).
Eng. Commander (ret.) William S. Frowd
Car. Lieut. John H. Davey
Gunner (ret.) Thomas Slingo
Naval Store Officer N. Cyril Mitchell
Accountant Charles E. Dimock

Oct 10

I Oct 10
Z6 Feb. 11
IS Sept. 10

I Jan 11
I Apr 11

Esquimalt Dockyard.

Officer in charge ••
Commander Walter Hose Z4 June 11

(In commana of "Rainbow'·).
Ch. Artif. Eng. Reginald H. Wood 9 Nov 10

(Borne in "Rainbow").
Naval Store Officer George Phillips 9 Nov 10
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ROYAL C!\NADIAN' NAVY

1913 - concluded

lt~t:ract- from the Royal Navy List, for October, 1913- concluded.

The Royal Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

Basil S. Hartley
W. E. B'l'issenden
*Cleve G. Allin
*George W. Brooker

Officer in charge--
Captain (ret. ) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Halifax Dockyard)
Lieutenant (ret.) *Edward A. E. Nixon
Lieutenant *Harry B. Jermain
Eng. Lieutenant *Ernest E. Bartlett
Eng. Lieut. R. C. N. Angus D. M. Curry
Director of Studies--
i , ,Na'!f&l.:Instructor
Secretary and Paymaster-­
;N,avallDstructor, R. C. N.
,~tsmin. ·R. C. N.
-.!;

*(Borne in "Niobe").

~ : .. ~ .....

19 I 4

Oct 10

6 Dec 10
24 Jan 13
6 Sept 10

25 Jan 13

Z7 Sept 10
1 Apr 12

24 Jan 13
10 Oct 10

NIOBE.

Extract from the R. N. Navy List, for January, 1914.

Cruiser.
11,000 Tons.
L H. P. 16,500 N. D.
Guns--16-6 inch, 12-12 pl'. , 3-3 pl'.
Esquimalt, B. C.

~ieut•.•~·Coin. (T)Charles ,E. Aglionby (retd. ) 21 July 10
~ieu~~ant The Hon. Edmund R. Drummond 2 Nov 1.2
Lieut. R. C. N. (T)Edmund G. Hallewell 13 Sept 12
Eng. Lieut. John F. Bell 16 June 10
Surgeon, R. C. N. JosephA. Rousseau 15 Nov 10
Gunner Henry C. Tucker 16 Aug 12

(For Instructional Duties. )
{T)Frederick King 16 Aug 12

Artif. Eng. Edward H. nsley 16 Aug 12
John Chadwick 16 Aug 12

Carpenter R. C. N. R. O. Bunnett (act) 1 Oct I3
~rtif."E!,g.R.C. N. George L. Stephens (act) 16 Oct 12
Head 'Schoolmaster (Ret. ) Thomas J. Tremble 16 Aug 12
,~ead Steward R. C. N. James Brown I Feb 11
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

1914

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for January, 1914.

NIOBE - concluded

The following Officers are borne as additional:-

For the Royal Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

Lieut. (retd.) Edward A. E. Nixon
Lieut. Harry B. Jermain

(And for Physical Training Dutie s in "Niobe". )
Eng. Lieut. John D. Sturrock
Eng. Lieut. R. C. N. Angus D. M. Curry
Boatswain (R. C. N.) George W. Brooker

Commissioned at Devonport, 6th September, 1910.

For Special Se rvice.

6 Dec 10
8 Aug 12

Dec 13
25 Jan 13
10 Oct 11

Lieut. (Retd.)

RAINBOW,

Charles White

Light Cruiser.
3,600 Tons.
1. H. P. 7, 000 N. D. (9, 000 F. D.)
Guns--2-6 inch, 6-4.7 inch, 3-12 pr., 1-3 pro
Esquimalt, B. C.

6 Sept 10

Commander (Retd.)

Lieutenant
Surgeon R. C. N.
Ch. ArtiC Eng.

Gunner

Carpenter R. C. N.
Artif. Eng. R. C. N.

Walter Hose
(And for charge of Esquimalt Dockyard).

Henry B. Pilcher
George A. L. Irwin
Reginald H. Wood

(For Service in Esquimalt Dockyard. )
Ernest Haines
James E. Cox

(For Instructional Duties.)
Charles H. Brown (act)
Lewis S. Jones

Commissioned at Portsmouth, 4th August, 1910.

Halifax Dockyard.

24 June 11

14 Dec 12
22 July 13
25 July 10

13 Sept 12
16 Aug 12

15 Apr 13
3 Mar 11

Officer in charge--
Captain (ret.) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Naval College of Canada, Halifax).
Eng. Commander (ret. ) William S. Frowd
Car. Lieut. John H. Davey
Gunner (ret. ) Thomas Slingo
Naval Store Officer N. Cyril Mitchell
Accountant Charles E. Dimock

Oct 10

1 Oct 10
26 Feb 11
15 Sept 10

1 Jan 11
1 Apr 11
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

1914 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for January, 1914 - concluded

RAINB OW - c onc lude d

Esquimalt Dockyard.

Officer in charge-­
C:ommander

Ch. Artif'. Eng.

Naval Store Officer

Walter Hose
(In command of 'Rainbow'.)

Reginald H. Wood
(Borne in 'Rainbow').

George Phillips

The Royal Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

24 June 11

9 Nov 10

9 Nov 10

Basil S. Hartley
W. E. Brissenden
*Cleve G. Allin
*George W. Brooker

Officer in charge--
Captain (ret.) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Halifax Dockyard)
Lieutenant (ret. ) *Edward A. E. Nixon
Lieutenant *Harry B. Jermain
Eng. Lieutenant *John D. Sturrock
Eng. Lieut. R. C. N. Angus D. M. Curry
Director of Studies--

Naval Instructor
Secretary and Paymaster-­
Naval Instructor, R. C. N.
Boatswain, R. C. N.

(*Borne in "Niobe).

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for April, 1914.

Oct

6 Dec
24 Jan

Dec
2S Jan

27 Sept
1 Apr

24 Jan
10 Oct

10

10
13­
13
13

10
12
13
10

NIOBE, Cruiser.
11,000 Tons.
L H. P. 16, SOO N. D.
Guns--16-6 inch, 12-12 pr., 3-3 pro

Lieut. R. N. in Command
Lieutenant R. N.
Lieut. R. C. N.
Eng. Lieut. R. N.
Surgeon, R. C. N.
Gunner R. N.

Artif'. Eng. R. N.

Carpenter R. C. N.
Artif. Eng. R. C. N.
Head Schoolmaster (Ret. )
Head Steward R. C. N.

{T)Charles E. Aglionby (retd. )
The Hon. Edmund R. Drummond
{T)Edrnund G. Hallewell
John F. Bell
Joseph A. Rousseau
Henry C. Tucker

(For Instructional Dutie s. )
{T)Frederick King
Edward H. nsley
John ChadWick
R. O. Burnett (act)
George L. Stephens (act)
Thomas J. Tremble
James Brown

21 July 10
2 Nov 12

13 Sept 12 \
16 June 10
IS Nov 10
16 Aug 12

16 Aug 12
16 Aug lZ
16 Aug 12

1 Oct 13
16 Oct 12
16 Aug 12

1 Feb 11
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

1914 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for April. 1914 - continued.

NIOBE - concluded

The following Officers are borne as additiona1:-

For the Royal Naval College of Canada. Halifax.

Lieut. R. N. (retd.) Edward A. E. Nixon
Lieutenant R. N. Harry B. Jermain

(And for Physical Training Duties in "Niobe").
Eng. Lieut. R. N. John D. Sturrock
Eng. Lieut. R. C. N. Angus D. M. Curry
Boatswain (R. C. N.) George W. Brooker

Commissioned at Devonport. 6th September. 1910.

For Special Service.

6 Dec 10
8 Aug 1Z

Dec 13
ZS Jan 13
10 Oct 11

Lieut. (Retd.)

RAINBOW.

Charles White

Light Cruiser.
3,6000 Tons.
LH.P. 7.000N.D. (9.000F.D.)
Guns--l-6 inch. 6-4:7 inch. 3-ll pr•• 1-3 pro
Esquimalt. B. C.

6 Sept 10

Commander R. N. (Retd.)

Lieutenant R. N.
Surgeon R. C. N.

Ch, Artif. Eng. R. N.

Gunner R. N.

Carpenter R. C. N.
Artif. Eng. R. C. N.

Walter Hose
(And for charge of Esquimalt Dockyard).

Henry B. Pilcher
George A. L. Irwin

(Lent "Shearwater").
Reginald H. Wood

(For Service in Esquimalt Dockyard. )
Ernest Haines
James E. Cox

(For Instructional Duties. )
Charles H. Brown (act)
Lewis S. J one s

l4 June 11

14 Dec 1Z
ZZ July 13

ZS July 10

13 Sept 12
16 Aug 12

IS Apr 13

3 Mar 11

Commissioned at Portsmouth, 4th August. 1910.

Halifax Dockyard.

Officer in charge--
Captain R. N. (ret.) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Naval College of Canada. Halifax)
Eng. Commander R. N. (ret.) William S. Frowd

Car. Lieut. R. N. John H. Davey
Gunner R. N. (ret.) Thomas Slingo
Naval Store Officer N. Cyril Mitchell
Accountant Charles E. Dimock

Oct 10

1 Oct 10
26 Feb 11
IS Sept 10

1 Jan 11
1 Apr 11
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

1914 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List. for April. 1914 - concluded.

Esquimalt Dockyard.

Officer in charge-­
Commander R. N.

Ch. Arti!. Eng. R. N.

Naval Store Officer

Walter Hose
(In command of "Rainbow.")

Reginald H. Wood
(Borne in "RainboW".)

George Phillips

The Royal Naval College of Canada. Halifax.

24 June 11

9 Nov 10

Nov 16

Basil S. Hartley
W. E. Brissenden
*Cleve G. Allin
*George W. Brooker

Officer in charge--
Captain R. N. (ret.) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Halifax Dockyard. )
Lieutenant R. N. (retd.) *Edward A. E. Nixon
Lieutenant R. N. *Harry B. Jermain
Eng. Lieutenant R. N. *John D. Sturrock
Eng. Lieut. R. C. N. Angus D. M. Curry
Director of Studies--

Naval Instructor
Secretary and Paymaster-­
Naval Instructor. R. C. N.
Boatswain, R. C. N.

*(Borne in "Niobe". )

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for July, 1914.

Oct 10

6 Dec 10
24 Jan 13

Dec 13
25 Jan 13

27 Sept 10
1 Apr 12

24 Jan 13
10 Oct 10

Arti!. Eng. R. N.

Carpenter R. C. N.
Artif. Eng. R. C. N.
Head Schoolmaster (Ret. )
Head Steward R. C. N.
Head Bandmaster. R. C. N.

Cruiser.
11,000 Tons.
L H. P. 16,500 N. D.
Guns--16.6 inch, 12-12 pr., 3-3 pro

NIOBE,

Lieut. R. N. in Command
Lieut. -Com. R. N.
Lieut. R. C. N.
Eng. Lieut-Com. R. N.
Surgeon, R. C. N.
Gunner R. N.

{T)Charles E. Aglionby (retd. )
John H. K. Clegg
{T)Edmund G. Hallewell
John F. Bell
JosephA. Rousseau
:-Ienry C. Tucker

(For Instructional Duties. )
(T)Frederick King
Edward H. nsley
John Chadwick
R. O. Burnett (act)
George L. Stephens (act)
Thomas J. Tremble
James Brown
George V. Hopkins

•
21 July 10
10 June 14
13 Sept 12
16 June 10 I

15 Nov 10
16 Aug 12

16 Aug 12
16 Aug 12
16 Aug lZ

1 Oct 13
16 Oct lZ
16 Aug lZ
1 Feb 11

14 Feb 12
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

1914 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for July, 1914 - continued.

NIOBE - concluded

The following Officers are borne as additional:-

For the Royal Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

Lieut. R. N. (retd.) Edward A. E. Nixon
Lieutenant R. N. Harry B. Jermain

(And for Physical Training Duties in "Niobe. ',)
Eng. Lieut. R. N. John D. Sturrock
Eng. Lieut. R. C. N. Angus D. M. Curry
Boatswain (R. C. N.) George W. Brooker

Commissioned at Devonport, 6th September, 1910.

For Special Service.

6 Dec 10
8 Aug 12

Dec 13
25 Jan 13
10 Oct 11

Lieut. (Retd.)

RAINBOW,

Charles White

Light Cruiser.
3,600 Tons.
L H. P. 7,000 N. D. (9,000 F. D.)
Guns--2-6 inch, 6-4:7 inch, 3-12 pr., 1-3 pro
Esquimalt, B. C.

6 Sept 10

Commander R. N. (Retd.)

Lieutenant R. N.
Surgeon R. C. N.
Ch. Artif. Eng. R. N.

Gunner R. N.

Carpenter R. C. N.
Artif. Eng. R. C. N.

Walter Hose
(And for charge of Esquimalt Dockyard).

Henry B. Pilcher
George A. L. Irwin
Reginald H. Wood

(For Service in Esquimalt Dockyard)
Ernest Haines
James E. Cox

(For Instructional Duties. )
Charles H. Brown (act)
Lewis S. Jones

24 June 11

14 Dec 12
22 July 13
25 July 10

13 Sept 12
16 Aug 12

15 Apr 13
3 Mar 11

Commissioned at Portsmouth, 4th August, 1910.

Halifax Dockyard.
Officer in charge--
Captain R. N. (Ret.) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Naval College of Canada, Halif...x).
Eng. Commander R. N. (ret.) William S. Frowd
Car. Lieut. R. N. John H. Davey
Gunner R. N. (ret.) Thomas Slingo
Naval Store Officer N. Cyril Mitchell
Accountant Charles E. Dimock

Officer in charge-­
Commander R. N.

Ch. Artif. Eng. R. N.

Naval Store Officer

Esquimalt Dockyard.

Walter Hose
(In command of "Rainbow. If)

Reginald H. Wood
(Borne in "Rainbow").

George Phillips

Oct 10

1 Oct 10
26 Feb 11
15 Sept 10

1 Jan 11
1 Apr 11

24 June 11

9 Nov 10

9 Nov 10
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

1914 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for July, 1914 - concluded.

The Royal Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

Basil S. Hartley
W. E. Brissenden
*Cleve G. Allin
*George W. Brooker

Officer in charge--
Captain R. N. (ret.) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Halifax Dockyard. )
Lieutenant R. N. (ret.) *Edward A. E. Nixon
Lieutenant R. N. *Harry B. Jermain
Eng. Lieutenant R. N. *John D. Sturrock
Eng. Lieut. R. C. N. *Angus D. M. Curry
Director of Studies--

Naval Instructor
Secretary and Paymaster-­
Naval Instructor, R. C. N.
Boatswain, R. C. N.

*(Borne in "Niobe").

Oct 10

6 Dec 10
24 Jan 13

Dec 13
25 Jan 13

27 Sept 10
1 Apr 12

24 Jan 13
10 Oct 10

NIOBE,

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for October, 1914.

Cruiser.
11,000 Tons.
L H. P. 16,500 N. D.
Guns--16-6 inch, 12-12 pr., 3-3 pro

Lieut. R. N.
Lieut. -Com. R. N.
Lieutenant

Lieut. (Ret.)
Lieut. R. C. N.
Eng. Lieut. -Com. R. N.
Stalf Surgeon
Surgeon, R. C. N.
Gunner R. N.

Artif. Eng. R. N.

Carpenter R. C. N.
Artif. Eng. R. C. N.
Head Schoolmaster (Ret.)
Head Steward R. C. N.
Head Bandmaster R. C. N.

(T)Charles E. Aglionby (retd. ) 21 July 10
John H. K. Clegg 10 June 14
Horatio M. Garrett 16 Aug 14
Ronald M. Fraser 16 Aug ..
(N) Hugh M. Montague 16 Aug 14
Francis B. Hanson 16 Aug 14
Henry J. Woodward - Aug 14
(T)Edmund G. Hallewell 13 Sept 12
John F. Bell 16 June 10
Reginald L. Jones, BA. - Aug ..
JosephA. Rousseau 15 Nov 10
Henry C. Tucker 16 Aug U

(For Instructional Duties.)
(T)Frederick King 16 Aug 12
William G. Wakeham 16 Aug 14
Richard Gould 16 Aug 14
Edward H. nsley 16 Aug 12
John Chadwick 16 Aug 12
R. O. Burnett (act) 1 Oct 13
George L. Stephens (act) 16 Oct 12
Thomas J. Tremble 16 Aug 12
James Brown 1 Feb 11
George V. Hopkins 14 Feb 12
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY

1914 - continued

Extract from the Royal Navy List, for October, 1914 - continued.

NIOBE -concluded

The following Officers are borne as additional:-

For the Royal Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

Lieut. R. N. (retd.)
Eng. Lieut. R. N.
Eng. Lieut. R. C. N.
Assist. Paym.

Boatswain R. C. N.

Captain
Staff Surge
Ch. Artif. Eng.

Lieut. (Ret.)

Edward A. E. Nixon
John D. Sturrock
Angus D. M. Curry
Harold C. F. Pinsent

(Secretary, Department of Naval Defence,
George W. Brooker

Commissioned at Devonport, 6th September, 1910.
Additional Officers Borne.

Robert G. Corbett
Frank E. Bolton
Herbert J. Chaffe
Robert N. Timbrell

For Special Service.

Charles White
Stephen H. Morres
Adrian St. V. Keyes

6 Dec 10
Dec 13

25 Jan 13

- -
Ottawa. )

10 Oct 11

16 Aug 14
Aug 14
Aug 14
Aug 14

6 Sept 10
7 Aug 14
7 Aug 14

RAINBOW, Light Cruiser.
3,600 Tons.
LH.P. 7,000 N.D. (9,000 F.D.)
Guns--2-6 inch, 6-4:7 inch, 3-12 pr., 1-3 pro

Commander (Ret.) Frederic W. H. James
Lieut. (Ret.) Bertram E. Jones
Assist. Paym. Emergency List Gerald P. Haddon

Commissioned at Portsmouth, 4th August, 1910.

Commander R. N. (Retd.)
Lieutenant R. N.

Lieut. (Ret.)
Eng. Lieut. -Com.
Surgeon R. C. N.
Assist. Paym. in Charge
Ch. Artif. Eng. R. N.

Gunner R. N.

Carpenter R. C. N.
Artif. Eng. R. C. N.

Walter Hose
Robert F. Knight
Hugh E. Ho1ms (retd.)
John H. Knight
John C. Jenkins
George A. L. Irwin
David S. Lambert
Reginald H. Wood

(For Service in Esquima1t Dockyard. )
Ernest Haines
James E. Cox

(For Instructional Duties. )
Charles H. Brown (act)
Lewis S. Jones

For Special Service.

24 June 11
Aug 14

19 June 14
Aug 14

4 July 14
22 July 13

4 July 14
25 July 10

13 Sept 12
16 Aug 12

15 Apr 13
3 Mar 11

Aug 14
3 Aug 14
3 Aug 14
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Halifax Dockyard.

Officer in charge--
Captain R. N. (ret.) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Naval College of Canada, Halifax).
Eng. Commander R. N. (ret.) William S. Frowd
Car. Lieut. R. N. John H. Davey
Gunner R. N. (ret.) Thomas Slingo
Naval Store Officer N. Cyril Mitchell
Accountant Charles E. Dimock

Esquimalt Dockyard.

Oct 10

1 Oct 10 •
26 Feb 11
15 Sept 10

1 Jan 11
1 Apr 11

Officer in charge-­
Commander R. N.
Ch. Artif. Eng. R. N.

./
Naval Store Officer

Reginald H. Wood
(Borne in "Rainbow")•

George Phillips

The Royal Naval College of Canada, Halifax.

9 Nov

9 Nov

10

10

Basil S. Hartley
W. E. Brissenden
*Cleve G. Allin
*George W. Brooker

Officer in charge--
Captain R. N. (ret.) Edward H. Martin

(And for charge of Halifax Dockyard)
Lieutenant R. N. (ret.) *Edward A. E. Nixon
Eng. Lieutenant R. N. *John D. Sturrock
Eng. Lieut. R. C. N. *Angus D. M. Curry
Director of Studies--

Naval Instructor
Secretary and Paymaster
Naval Instructor R. C. N.
Boatswain, R. C. N.

(*Borne in "Niobe").

Oct 10

6 Dec 10
Dec 13

25 Jan 13

27 Sept 10
1 Apr lZ

24 Jan 13
10 Oct 10




